All outstanding GenOn restricted stock units (other than restricted stock units granted in 2012) were immediately vested and were exchanged for the

merger consideration upon completion of the merger (with cash paid in lieu of fractional shares).  GenOn restricted stock units granted in 2012 have been
converted into NRG restricted stock units (with the number of shares subject to such restricted stock units appropriately adjusted based on the exchange ratio
and extent of performance goal attainment) and otherwise remain outstanding in accordance with their terms.

GenOn outstanding stock options and restricted stock units granted in 2012 will vest (to the extent not already fully vested) at the holder’s

termination date if the termination is a result of the merger and occurs within two years of completion of the merger.

2

NRG ENERGY, INC. AND GENON ENERGY, INC.

UNAUDITED PRO FORMA CONDENSED COMBINED CONSOLIDATED STATEMENTS OF OPERATIONS
For the Nine Months Ended September 30, 2012

(In millions, except for per share amounts)
NRG Energy, Inc.

Historical
GenOn Energy,
Inc. Historical (a)

Pro Forma
Adjustments

Pro Forma
Combined

Operating Revenues
Total operating revenues $ 6,359 $ 1,997 $ — $ 8,356

Operating Costs and Expenses
Cost of operations 4,618 1,624 (53) (b) 6,189
Depreciation and amortization 703 269 (49) (c) 923
Impairment losses — 47 — 47
Selling, general and administrative 681 137 — 818
GenOn acquisition-related transaction and integration costs 18 — — 18
Development costs 26 — — 26

Total operating costs and expenses 6,046 2,077 (102) 8,021
Operating Income/(Loss) 313 (80) 102 335
Other Income/(Expense)

Equity in earnings of unconsolidated affiliates 26 2 — 28
Impairment charge on investment (2) — — (2)
Other income, net 14 1 — 15
Loss on debt extinguishment (41) — — (41)
Interest expense (495) (260) 86 (d) (669)

Total other expense (498) (257) 86 (669)
Loss Before Income Taxes (185) (337) 188 (334)

Income tax (benefit)/expense (246) 8 70 (e) (168)
Net Income/(Loss) 61 (345) 118 (166)

Less: Net income attributable to noncontrolling interest 18 — — 18
Net Income/(Loss) Attributable to NRG Energy, Inc. 43 (345) 118 (184)

Dividends for preferred shares 7 — — 7
Income/(Loss) Available for Common Stockholders $ 36 $ (345) 118 $ (191)
Earnings/(Loss) Per Share Attributable to NRG

Energy, Inc. Common Stockholders
Weighted average number of common shares outstanding —

basic 228 774 (680) (f) 322
Net income/(loss) per weighted average common share —

basic $ 0.16 $ (0.45) $ (0.59)
Weighted average number of common shares outstanding —

diluted 230 774 (682) (f) 322
Net income/(loss) per weighted average common share —

diluted $ 0.16 $ (0.45) $ (0.59)

The accompanying notes are an integral part of these unaudited pro forma condensed combined consolidated financial statements.

3

NRG ENERGY, INC. AND GENON ENERGY, INC.

UNAUDITED PRO FORMA CONDENSED COMBINED CONSOLIDATED STATEMENTS OF OPERATIONS
For the Year Ended December 31, 2011

(In millions, except for per share amounts)
NRG Energy, Inc.

Historical
GenOn Energy,
Inc. Historical (a)

Pro Forma
Adjustments

Pro Forma
Combined

Operating Revenues
Total operating revenues $ 9,079 $ 3,614 $ — $ 12,693

Operating Costs and Expenses
Cost of operations 6,675 2,642 (70) (b) 9,247
Depreciation and amortization 896 375 (103) (c) 1,168
Impairment charge on emission allowances 160 — — 160
Impairment losses — 133 — 133
Selling, general and administrative 668 255 — 923
Development costs 45 — — 45

Total operating costs and expenses 8,444 3,405 (173) 11,676

Operating Income 635 209 173 1,017
Other Income/(Expense)

Equity in earnings of unconsolidated affiliates 35 6 — 41
Impairment charge on investment (495) — — (495)
Other income (expense), net 19 (2) — 17
Loss on debt extinguishment (175) (23) — (198)
Interest expense (665) (379) 118 (d) (926)

Total other expense (1,281) (398) 118 (1,561)
Loss Before Income Taxes (646) (189) 291 (544)

Income tax benefit (843) — 108 (e) (735)
Net Income/(Loss) 197 (189) 183 191

Dividends for preferred shares 9 — — 9
Income/(Loss) Available for Common Stockholders $ 188 $ (189) $ 183 $ 182
Earnings/(Loss) Per Share Attributable to Common

Stockholders
Weighted average number of common shares outstanding —

basic 240 772 (678) (f) 334
Net income/(loss) per weighted average common share —

basic $ 0.78 $ (0.24) $ 0.54
Weighted average number of common shares outstanding —

diluted 241 772 (678) (f) 335
Net income/(loss) per weighted average common share —

diluted $ 0.78 $ (0.24) $ 0.54

The accompanying notes are an integral part of these unaudited pro forma condensed combined consolidated financial statements.

4

NRG ENERGY, INC. AND GENON ENERGY, INC.

UNAUDITED PRO FORMA CONDENSED COMBINED CONSOLIDATED BALANCE SHEETS
As of September 30, 2012

(In millions, except shares)
NRG Energy,
Inc. Historical

GenOn Energy,
Inc. Historical

(a)
Pro Forma

Adjustments
Pro Forma
Combined

ASSETS
Current Assets

Cash and cash equivalents $ 1,610 $ 1,685 $ (686) (g) $ 2,609
Funds deposited by counterparties 76 170 — 246
Restricted cash 237 5 5 — 292
Accounts receivable, net 1,075 272 — 1,347
Inventory 393 412 22 (h) 827
Derivative instruments 2,677 636 — 3,313
Deferred income taxes — — 3 (i) 3
Cash collateral paid in support of energy risk management

activities 98 150 — 248
Prepayments and other current assets 217 260 (99) (j) 378

Total current assets 6,383 3,640 (760) 9,263
Property, plant and equipment, net 15,866 6,265 (2,351) (k) 19,780
Other Assets

Equity investments in affiliates 649 20 — 6 6 9
Note receivable — affiliate and capital leases, less current portion 78 — — 78
Goodwill 1,886 — — 1,886
Intangible assets, net 1,188 79 (40) (l) 1,227
Nuclear decommissioning trust fund 469 — — 469
Derivative instruments 309 588 — 897
Deferred income taxes — 196 1,022 (i) 1,218
Other non-current assets 392 787 (491) (m) 688

Total other assets 4,971 1,670 491 7,132
Total Assets $ 27,220 $ 11,575 $ (2,620) $ 36,175

LIABILITIES AND STOCKHOLDERS’ EQUITY
Current Liabilities

Current portion of long-term debt and capital leases $ 374 $ 10 $ (5) (n) $ 379
Accounts payable 1,246 264 — 1,510
Derivative instruments 2,462 398 — 2,860
Deferred income taxes 15 196 (211) (i) —

Deferred income taxes 15 196 (211) (i) —
Cash collateral received in support of energy risk management

activities 76 170 — 246
Accrued expenses and other current liabilities 604 361 107 (o) 1,072

Total current liabilities 4,777 1,399 (109) 6,067
Other Liabilities

Long-term debt and capital leases 10,968 4,361 (201) (n) 15,128
Nuclear decommissioning reserve 349 — — 349
Nuclear decommissioning trust liability 277 — — 277
Deferred income taxes 1,092 — (1,029) (i) 63
Derivative instruments 561 184 — 745
Out-of-market contracts 161 341 733 (p) 1,235
Other non-current liabilities 896 528 50 (q) 1,474

Total non-current liabilities 14,304 5,414 (447) 19,271
Total Liabilities 19,081 6,813 (556) 25,338

3.625% convertible perpetual preferred stock (at liquidation value,
net of issuance costs) 249 — — 249

Stockholders’ Equity
Common stock 3 1 — (r) 4
Additional paid-in capital 5,388 7,461 (5,423) (r) 7,426
Retained earnings 4,002 (2,508) 3,167 (r) 4,661
Less treasury stock, at cost (1,920) — — (1,920)
Accumulated other comprehensive loss (68) (192) 192 (r) (68)
Noncontrolling interest 485 — — 485

Total Stockholders’ Equity 7,890 4,762 (2,064) 10,588
Total Liabilities and Stockholders’ Equity $ 27,220 $ 11,575 $ (2,620) $ 36,175

The accompanying notes are an integral part of these unaudited pro forma condensed combined consolidated financial statements.

5

Note 1. Basis of Pro Forma Presentation

The pro forma statements of operations for the nine months ended September 30, 2012, and the year ended December 31, 2011, give effect to the
merger as if it were completed on January 1, 2011. The pro forma balance sheet as of September 30, 2012 gives effect to the merger as if it were completed on
September 30, 2012.

The pro forma financial statements have been derived from the historical consolidated financial statements of NRG and the historical consolidated